Received: 06/05/2012

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/05/2012

TALK AMERICA INC. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services PSC NO 2 – Telephone Effective Date: July 5, 2012

Leaf: 108 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES, (Cont'd.)

- 5.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (Cont'd.)
 - Residential Bundled Local Service, (Cont'd.) 5.2.3
 - Talk America Value Plan** U.
 - 1. **Description and Limitations**

The Talk America Value Plan is a flexible package-based bundled calling plan available only to residential Customers. This plan offers unlimited local voice calling for a flat monthly fee as well as optional feature packages, domestic long distance packages, and Internet access packages* from which the Customer may select. Separate monthly and/or usage rates apply to these packages, as set forth below and in the Company's Long Distance Tariff and in the Interstate Rates, Terms, and Conditions. Customers who subscribe to the Talk America Value Plan must purchase, at a minimum, the Local Service Package and one of the Domestic Toll Packages available under the plan. The usage restrictions set forth in Section 5.2.3 apply to this plan. Customers who subscribe to the Talk America Value Plan are not eligible to purchase the Bonus Line for Residential Bundled Plans under Section 5.2.3.P. for any additional lines subscribed to Talk America.

2. Local Service Package

The Local Service Package provides unlimited local voice calling within the Customer's local calling area.

Monthly Recurring Charge, Per Line

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Zone 1	\$20.00	\$75.00
Zone 2	\$20.00	\$75.00
Zone 3	\$30.00	\$90.00

3. Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring service charges, as set forth in Section 3 apply.

Issued by: Vice President – Regulatory Affairs, Richmond, Virginia 23277

^{*}Internet access is not subject to regulation under this tariff.

^{**}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.